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Generation-fair 
financial policy
Even in times of crisis?

Court of Audit of Saxony-Anhalt
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 State capital:            Magdeburg

 Population*:                      € 2.18 million

 Budget 2024:        € 15.2 billion

 Debt 2024:              € 22.9 billion

* 31.12.2023
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1. Facts about Saxony-Anhalt 



Increasing budget volume
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No revenue problem!
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Times of crisis and indebtedness

EURORAI Brüssel
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The sea is getting rougher!



Breaking News
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Leipziger Zeitung 4.7.2022: The Green and the Left 
Party in Saxony criticize report: What the Court of 
Auditors recommends is not a sound budget policy.

Deutschlandfunk 11.3.2024: The Federal Minister of 
Economics accused the Federal Audit Court of an 
“astonishing perception” that had nothing to do with 
reality.

Norddeutscher Rundfunk 13.2.2024: The left-wing 
faction is losing its patience: The President of the Court 
of Auditors “increasingly insists on evaluating political 
decisions instead of doing her job.”

Handelsblatt 5.5.2024: In politics, many feel annoyed by 
the reminders to handle taxpayers' money more carefully.

Volksstimme 12.6.2024: Chairman of the IGBCE union 
welcomes special funds: “Because the debt brake has 
developed into a brake on investment.”

Klimareporter 9.3.2024: “Every few years the groundhog 
greets in the Federal Audit Court’s energy transition 
reports.”



01 October 2024EURORAI Brussels9

Fiscal crossroads



2. Fiscal policy challenges 
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Debt level
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Debt and demographics
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Comparison of federal states: debts per 
inhabitant
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Ø Federal states 5.892 € 5.868 € 5.684 € 5.865 € 6.248 € 6.675 € 6.909 € 6.955 €
Saxony 2.744 € 2.692 € 2.675 € 2.658 € 3.033 € 3.171 € 3.237 € 3.193 €
Saxony-Anhalt 9.040 € 9.043 € 8.692 € 9.071 € 9.462 € 10.179 € 10.580 € 10.716 €

Ø Federal states Saxony Saxony-Anhalt



Fiscal policy challenges
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Interest expenses and debt levels

01 October 2024EURORAI Brussels15

713

632
594

551
510

455

366 349
327 332

273

380

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

18.000

18.500

19.000

19.500

20.000

20.500

21.000

21.500

22.000

22.500

23.000

23.500

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

De
bt

 le
ve

ls
  i

n 
m

ill
io

n 
€

In
te

re
st

 e
xp

en
se

s 
in

 m
ill

io
n 

€



Fiscal policy challenges
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Investments
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Fiscal policy challenges
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Active civil servants and pension 
recipients
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Pension burdens
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Fiscal policy challenges
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Migration costs and asylum payments
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Fiscal policy challenges
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Social spending and childcare
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2024

2023

2022

2021
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2017

2016
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 1.861.261.200 € 

 1.839.506.931 € 

 1.664.292.593 € 

 1.606.040.994 € 

 1.513.841.536 € 

 1.426.744.761 € 

 1.321.202.108 € 

 1.257.500.855 € 

 1.197.065.705 € 

 1.111.682.428 € 

 1.050.945.306 € 



Fiscal policy challenges
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Personnel expenses
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2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2.476.906.138  € 

2.638.071.188 € 

3.328.954.300 € 



results in a reduction in tax 
revenue of € 60 million per 
year

Demography requires 
consolidation

Fiscal policy challenges – Demographics
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Structural effect 

Predicted population decline by 
around 66,000 people by 2027

in order to keep per inhabitant 
debt constant 

an annual repayment of around 
€ 135 million is urgently required 

Annual reduction of 267 state 
employees

so that the number of state 
employees per 1,000 inhabitants 
remains constant 



3. Recommended actions
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Keeping an eye on 
financial policy 

action in the long 
term

Don't speculate on 
tax revenues 

Link personnel 
development to 

demographics

Finance 
permanent 
expenditure only 
with permanent 
income

Relentless task 
appraisal 

Return to a 
structurally 

balanced budget 

Use special funds 
only for 

investment

Adhere to the 
debt brake 

+



Recommended actions
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Sustainability of state finances
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Sustainability gap?

Child care

Interest 
expenses Debt  

Pension burdens
Investments Social spending

Long-term view of the debt ratio 

This includes projections of gross 
domestic product as well as 

revenue and expenditure model 

Analysis for various scenarios



Childcare forecast data
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Relatively young population Moderate population development Relatively old population
2018 352.760.549   
2019 398.613.427   
2020 466.203.925   
2021 510.158.455   
2022 501.892.688   
2023 496.229.175   495.791.847   488.616.337   
2024 492.017.420   488.172.861   475.812.616   
2025 492.242.441   484.852.394   466.423.041   
2026 492.659.001   482.805.786   459.645.203   
2027 493.853.675   479.513.177   451.558.432   
2028 501.620.771   481.903.934   448.908.006   
2029 508.940.671   483.764.795   446.089.636   
2030 517.003.605   486.268.535   444.434.576   

2031 525.605.613   490.393.258   444.571.373   
2032 536.157.687   496.554.016   444.527.001   
2033 549.297.253   502.898.756   446.698.286   
2034 562.914.582   510.345.023   450.806.905   
2035 577.578.298   519.049.754   453.826.733   

2036 593.613.815   527.966.951   458.058.985   
2037 610.152.858   537.971.613   463.691.130   
2038 626.304.870   548.771.671   470.139.496   
2039 643.454.268   559.580.817   475.772.047   
2040 662.604.310   571.352.088   481.165.408   
2041 679.125.710   582.556.704   486.833.412   
2042 699.225.776   594.544.686   493.338.048   
2043 716.443.124   606.971.083   500.241.493   

2044 736.064.711   619.381.188   505.538.132   

2045 754.863.441   630.997.048   510.495.637   
2046 773.182.921   642.496.122   515.907.295   
2047 792.673.207   654.944.532   520.743.892   

2048 810.101.975   665.327.464   524.243.208   
2049 829.693.727   675.982.172   527.720.285   
2050 848.249.402   686.660.154   531.238.473   
2051 866.756.260   695.548.189   532.372.157   
2052 881.973.273   704.769.211   532.322.954   
2053 898.621.031   714.288.034   533.467.361   
2054 917.880.114   720.262.531   532.939.024   
2055 934.051.025   728.036.749   531.792.085   
2056 947.669.937   733.829.596   530.814.317   
2057 967.576.548   738.165.553   529.136.632   
2058 986.767.201   747.188.395   526.554.987   
2059 1.000.219.790   748.800.002   523.372.215   
2060 1.019.735.871   760.256.642   522.837.455   
2061 1.041.019.802   762.570.715   522.673.416   
2062 1.061.913.126   773.271.036   519.800.011   
2063 1.084.454.506   779.577.412   519.990.547   
2064 1.107.336.496   788.520.980   521.209.796   
2065 1.133.221.822   799.083.108   520.953.703   
2066 1.158.326.883   808.806.018   523.108.210   
2067 1.185.125.993   820.641.335   525.466.236   
2068 1.214.241.209   831.819.911   528.039.583   
2069 1.243.708.847   844.048.413   531.461.571   
2070 1.273.598.863   857.743.652   534.505.394   
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Childcare forecast data
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Thank you for your attention!
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